

Janata Shikshan Mandal's Sane Guruji Vidya Prabodhini Comprehensive College Of Education, Khiroda.

आज़ादीक अमृत महोत्सव Dr.Lata.S.More. Principal

Tal. Raver. Dist. Jalgaon. Pin - 425504 Maharashtra. NCTE No. WRC/7-4/97/84 Date-5 Jan. 1998NCTE Code No. 113014
STD 02584 (0) 284229, (Mob)7796684229 (Mob.) 09421884125

Ref.No.JSMSGVPCCOEK / 21 /2023-2024

Statutory Declaration under Section 4 (1) (b) of Right toInformation (RTI) Act- 2005 PARTICULARS OF THE ORGANIZATION, FUNCTION ANDDUTIES

Name of the Society:

Janata Shikshan Mandal Khiroda

Name of the Institution:

Sane Guruji Vidyaprabodhini Comprehensive College of Education, Run By Janata Shikshan Mandal's,

Run By Janata Shikshan Mandai s,

Khiroda.Gandhi Vidya Nagar, Tal - Raver Dist

- Jalgaon. Maharashtra.

Address: Sane Guruji Vidyaprabodhini Comprehensive

College of Education, Run By Janata

Shikshan Mandal's Khiroda. Taluka Raver Dist.Jalgaon (Maharashtra) PIN- 425504.

Our college is affiliated to Kavayitri Bahinabai Chaudhari North Maharashtra University, Jalgaon. The college discharges its functions in accordance with the rules and regulations established by KBCNMU Jalgaon and amended from time to time and instructions/ orders issued by Directorate of Higher Education, Pune and State Government of Maharashtra.

Major Activities:

- ❖ The major activities are in accordance with the vision and mission of the college that is to provide opportunities for rural students to be the teacher and enlighten the masses in and around Khiroda.
- Employment opportunities are provided through campus interviews.
- Research guidance is provided from our Research Cell to the students studying Ph.D and all the sections of the community without any discrimination.
- Communal harmony is established through NSS, Sports,

Cultural Programmes, Extension Activities, Student Council and Value Education.

- There is MoU with VIHAN MICTOSOFT LTD through which technology-oriented workshops are conducted.
- Community Engagement programmes are conducted for the well -being of Community.
- Through quality education, skill training and awareness building programmes, upliftment of socially and economically suppressed students and their parents is being ensured.

Profile of the Institution:

Grant- in - Aid college included under 2 (f) and 12 (B) of UGC since 30/04/2012.

| Head of the Institution: | Principal, Sane Guruji Vidyaprabodhini Comprehensive College of Education, Run By Janata Shikshan Mandal's Khiroda. Taluka Raver Dist.Jalgaon |
|--------------------------------|---|
| O and and No | (Maharashtra) PIN- 425504. |
| Contact No: | 7796684229, 9421884125 |
| Email: | sgvpcoe@gmail.com |
| Website: | www.sgvpcoek.org |
| Working Hours: | |
| College Office Time: | 10.00 A.M. to 4.30 P.M. |
| Class Time: | 10.30 A.M. to 4.30 P.M. |
| Visiting Hours for the Public: | 10.00 A.M. to 4.30 P.M. on all |
| | working days. |
| Library Hours: | It remains open on all working days from 10.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M. |
| Holidays: | The College remains closed on all |
| | Public Holidays |
| Courses Offered: | |
| UG: | B. Ed (Two Year Course) |

Research:

Certificate and Diploma Courses: of YCMOU, Nasik

Add on/ Career Oriented Courses:

Ph. D.

- 1. M.A. Education
- Diploma in School Management (DSM)
- 3. Bal Sangopan (Child Care)
- Certificate Course in Yoga & Meditation (Duration: One Year)
- Certificate Course in Human Rights (Duration: One Year)
- Certificate Course in Guidance
 Counselling (Duration: One Year)
- Certificate Course in Soft Skill Development (Duration: One Year)

Our college is a co-educational institution which is registered under the Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 in 1956 and it is now affiliated to Kavayitri Bahinabai Chaudhari North Maharashtra University, Jalgaon.

The College is governed by the Society, "Janata Shikshan Mandal, Khiroda Tal- Raver Dist- Jalgaon. It runs as per rules and regulations declared by the Govt. of Maharashtra. The college comes under, "Grant-in Aid" category: therefore, financial transactions are audited by Joint Director, Govt. Auditor, Higher Education, Maharashtra. The College has different Bodies to maintain all types of disciplines in the campus. All the cells/committees of the institution are under Statutory Bodies and come under Section 4 (1) (b) of RTI Act, 2005.

The applications submitted under the RTI Act along with RTGS/Demand Draft/ Cash for the photo copies (there is no fees for

the people who belonging to **Below Poverty Line**) obtained in favor of Principal, Sane Guruji Vidyaprabodhini Comprehensive College of Education, Khiroda Taluka- Raver Dist- Jalgaon will be properly responded on time. All information about the college under Section 4 (1) (b) of RTI Act, 2005 is open to the public and it can be obtained by any citizen of India.

Information Officer:

Shri. S. K. Chaudhari

Sane Guruji Vidyaprabodhini Comprehensive College of Education, Run By Janata Shikshan Mandal's Khiroda. Taluka Raver Dist.Jalgaon (Maharashtra) PIN- 425504. Cell No. 9420179124.

Appellate Officer:

Principal,

Sane Guruji Vidyaprabodhini Comprehensive College of Education, Run By Janata Shikshan Mandal's Khiroda. Taluka Raver Dist.Jalgaon (Maharashtra) PIN- 425504. Cell No. 9421884125.

PRINCIPAL

SANE GURUJI VIDYA PRABODHINI Comprehensive College of Education CHISODA Tal Raver, Dist. Asiagana